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Executive summary

The purpose of this report is to analyze major financial indicators of Armenian banking sector for
2021.

Following major components are analyzed
* Net Profit, Total assets, total liabilities and equity,
» Total loan portfolio,

* Financial resources attracted from clients (corporate and retail), including issued
bonds.

Published financial statements of Armenian banks were used for the preparation of this article.
For opening balances, as of 31/12/2020 audited financial statements were used.




Net profit analysis

Total net profit of all Armenian
banks for of 2021 (unaudited) is
equal to 87 bln AMD, which is
by 33 biln AMD, or 62% more
than was recorded during 2020.
Allocations to loan loss
provisions in 2021 were less
that was made in 2020 by 56

bin AMD or 47%.
All banks generated profits in
2021 and three Banks

(Ameriabank, Ardshinbank and
ACBA bank) generated more

than 50% of total net profit of
banking sector of Armenia.

Ameriabank
Ardshinbank

ACBA Bank
Inecobank
Armswissbank
Artsakhbank
Converse Bank
HSBC Bank Armenia
AEB

Mellat Bank

IDBank

AraratBank
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Byblos Bank Armenia
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Armbusinessbank

Comparison of banks' net profits for 2021 vs 2020 (in min AMD)
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ROAE

- ROAE of banking sector s
increased during 2021 by 51%
(from 6.3% to 9.5%) and reached
the results of 2019.

- Equity of banking sector s
increased by 8.8% during 2021

and is amounting to 958 biln AMD
as of 31.12.21.

- All Armenian banks have
positive ROAE for 2021.
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ROAE comparison 2021 vs 2020
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Total assets

During 2021, total assets of
banking sector are increased by
493 bln AMD or by 7.5%.

As of 31.12.2021, total assets
are amounting to 7,080 bin
AMD.

Ameriabank
Ardshinbank
Armbusinessbank
ACBA Bank
Inecobank
Armswissbank
Converse Bank

VTB Bank (Armenia)
AEB

AraratBank

HSBC Bank Armenia
Unibank

Evocabank
Artsakhbank
IDBank

Byblos Bank Armenia

Mellat Bank

Total assets by banks - 31.12.21 vs 31.12.20 (in min AMD)
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| 1,011,208
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Total assets

Market share of largest 5 banks
(Ameriabank, Ardshinbank
ArmBusinessBank, ACBA Bank
and Inecobank) by total assets,
1S 56%.

Market share of largest 3 banks
(Ameriabank, Ardshinbank and

ArmBusinessBank) by total
assets, is 42.3%.

Ameriabank has the largest
market share — 15.5%.

Concentration of total assets by banks as of 31.12.21 (in %)

Ardshinbank 14.3%

Armbusinessbank
12.5%

Ameriabank 15.5%

ACBA

Bank 7.7%
Inecobank 6.0% ’
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Total loan portfolio

Total loan portfolio of banking
sector during 2021 is decreased
insignificantly by 0.47%.

As of 31.12.2021, total loan
portfolio is amounting to 4.027
bin AMD and its share in total
assets is 57%.

Mentioned total loan portfolio
includes retail and corporate
loan portfolios.

Ameriabank
Armbusinessbank
Ardshinbank

ACBA Bank
Converse Bank

AEB

Inecobank

VTB Bank (Armenia)
HSBC Bank Armenia
AraratBank
Evocabank

Unibank

IDBank
Armswissbank
Byblos Bank Armenia
Artsakhbank

Mellat Bank
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Loan portfolio dynamics for 2021 (in min AMD)
| 673,086
| 696,496
| 601,369
| 635,055
| 571,729
| 589,146
| 369,264
| 323,862
| 234,289
| 229,596
| 221,503
| 193,337
| 221,249
| 216,462
| 211,915
| 203,704
| 153,634
| 143,746
| 147,756
| 148,222
| 139,958
| 111,716
| 139,400
| 156,575
| 123,318
| 98,117
| 116,335
| 123,498
40,480
39,322
38,614
| 118,075
23,525
19,425
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Total loan portfolio

Market share of largest 5 banks
(Ameriabank,
ArmBusinessBank,
Ardshinbank, ACBA Bank and
Converse Bank) by total loan
portfolio, is 61%.

Market share of largest 3 banks
(Ameriabank, ArmBusinessBank
and Ardshinbank) by total loan
portfolio, IS 46%.

Ameriabank has the largest
market share — 16.7%.

Concentration of total loan portfolio as of 31.12.21 (in %)

Armbusinessbank
14.9%

Ardshinbank
14.2%

Ameriabank
16.7%
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Total liabilities

During 2021, total liabilities of

banking sector are increased by
415 bin AMD or by 7.3%.

As of 31.12.2021, total liabilities
are amounting to 6,122 bin
AMD.

Total liabilities by banks - 31.12.21 vs 31.12.20 (in min AMD)

Ameriabank | 335,17’%%7
Ardshinbank | 830,160| 911,139
Armbusinessbank | 862?3&%’6153
ACBA Bank | 42|5,£:‘152%139
Inecobank | 32'532;,378
Armswissbank | 52%1,‘36%77
Converse Bank | 28)" 11’.2215,971
AEB | 27!9,13:117'001
VTB Bank (Armenia) | 2543:%1082
AraratBank | %1%?85?5
Uniban L
HSBC Bank Armenia | 1|925}fé3581
Evocabank | 167|’527121,939
IDBank e
Artsakhbank || 112%5312&
Byblos Bank Armenia E] 77%’26%
Mellat Bank 3,33'9839
| | | | |
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Current accounts and

deposits from
customers

During 2021, total balance of
current accounts and deposits
of retail and corporate clients of

banking sector is increased by
298 bin AMD or by 8.4%.

As of 31.12.2021, total balance
of current accounts and
deposits of retail and corporate
clients is amounting to 3.869
bln AMD and its share in total
liabilities is 63%.

Ameriabank
Armbusinessbank
Ardshinbank

ACBA Bank

VTB Bank (Armenia)
Converse Bank
Inecobank

HSBC Bank Armenia
Unibank

Evocabank

AEB

Armswissbank
AraratBank

IDBank
Artsakhbank

Byblos Bank Armenia

Mellat Bank

Current accounts and deposits of customers
-31/12/21 vs 31/12/20 (in min AMD)

| 600,614
| 598,961
| 557,428
| 603,633
| 415,131
| 339,773
| 298,637
| 274,052
| 288,445
| 261,032
| 261,423
| 227,973
| 253,215
| 220,479
| 198,417
| 170,864
| 191,870
| 156,806
| 153,010
| 124,226
| 135,949
| 112,495
| 124,051
| 134,591
| 116,653
| 96,171
| 106,875
| 81,995
| 100,978
| 103,248
| 61,762
B 58,996
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Bonds

During 2021, total balance of
bonds issued by Armenian
banks is increased by 14.6 bin
AMD, or 3.4% and is amounting
to 446 bin AMD.

During 2021, also Evocabank
started issuing bonds.

Currently 12 from total 17
banks, have issued bonds.
Majority of bonds are listed on
Armenian Stock Exchange.

Balances of bonds issued by banks - 31.12.21 vs 31.12.20 (in min AMD)

Ardshinbank
Ameriabank
Armswissbank
Converse Bank
IDBank

AraratBank
Unibank
Armbusinessbank
AEB

Evocabank
Inecobank

ACBA Bank

Byblos Bank Armenia
Mellat Bank

HSBC Bank Armenia
VTB Bank (Armenia)
Artsakhbank

| 176,693

| 111,075

| 106,916

| 58,839

| 64,912

[ 117,236

13,338

13,417

15,165
12,169
9,498

10,873
2,917

6,108

6,186

] 5,822
3,590
10,962

3,461
2,817

| 21,527

190,135
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Total Equity

During 2021, Total Equity of
Armenian banking sector is
increased by 78 bln AMD, or 9%
and is amounting to 958 bin
AMD.

Share capital (including share
premium) is increased by 29 bln
AMD (ACBA Bank-27.5 bln AMD

(mainly from retained earnings),
Unibank-1.1 bin AMD, AEB-
261.4 min AMD and
Ameriabank-108.4 min AMD).

Revaluation reserves are
decreased by 19.1 bln AMD or

43%.

Ameriabank
Ardshinbank

ACBA Bank
Armswissbank
Inecobank
Armbusinessbank
Converse Bank

VTB Bank (Armenia)
Artsakhbank

HSBC Bank Armenia
IDBank

AEB

Mellat Bank
AraratBank
Unibank

Evocabank

Byblos Bank Armenia

Total equity by banks - 31.12.21 vs 31.12.20 (in min AMD)

| 128,931

| 109,706

| 100,069

| 86,890

| 89,040

| 70,509

| 59,448

| 62,932

| 59,126

| 57,986

| 52,680

| 45,710

| 51,601

| 48,316

| 50,503

| 49,633

| 48,771

| 42,854

| 46,975

| 43,768

| 46,387

| 44,269

| 43,379

| 41,596

| 43,322

| 40,644

| 39,562

| 38,227

| 34,694

| 33,899

33,776
33,848

| 29,887

| 29,516
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Total Equity

The major component of total
equity of Armenian banking
sector is Share Capital
(including share premium),
with the share of 59% and is
amounting to 563 biln AMD as
of 31.12.2021.

Second largest component -
Retained Earnings (including
general reserve) with the share
of 38% and is amounting to 370
bln AMD as of 31.12.2021.

Revaluation Reserves (mainly
PPE and Financial Assets
revaluation reserves) have
share of 3% and are amounting
to 25.6 bln AMD as of
31.12.2021.

Components of Total Equity as of 31.12.21

Share capital
(including share
premium), 59%

Revaluation
reserves, 3%

Retained.

earnings

(including

general reserve),
38%
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Retained earnings (accumulated loss), included general reserve - 30/09/21
vs 31/12/20 (in min AMD)

Retained earnings

- For the purpose of this analysis,

it is more reasonable to review Ameriabank 55220 | 74,637
retained earnings jointly with Armswissbank TSeg00 44542
general reserve. Ardshinbank 30012 | 43,495
During 2021 retained earnings Inecobank . 54,079
(including general reserve) of Converse Bank S
Armenian banking sector are HSBC Bank Armenia 24 23130
increased by 68 bln AMD, or by ACBA Bank | 240680 - 000
23% and are amounting to 370 Artsakhbank e 23,986
bin AMD. AraratBank | 51?327221
Six banks declared dividends AEB a3
during 2021, amounting to 12.4 Armbusinessbank oor ) 11219
bln AMD (Inecobank-7.5 bin Mellat Bank S5
AMD, ACBA Bank-2.5 bin AMD, Evocabank | 10,984
AEB-1.27 bln AMD, Evocabank- IDBank ] %380
571 min AMD, Unibank -412 Byblos Bank Armenia 2’32:2‘%5
min AMD and Ardshinbank-170 Unibank e
min AMD). vTBBank . {12
(ZO,IOOO) - ZO,IOOO 40,600 60,000 80,000
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